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SECTION 2. 141.06 (1) of the statutes is amended to read: 
141.06 COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH NURSES. (1) The county 

health committee * * * may employ one or more county 
public health nurses, when so authorized by the county board 
* * *, to couditet a generalized public health nursing pro-
gram pursuant to the direction and under the supervision of 
the county health committee in co-operation with the state board 
of healtly. 

'Approved June 14, 1947. 

No. 389, Al 	 [Published June 19, 1947. 

• CHAPTER 284. 

A_N, ACT to amend 289.41 (1) and 289.48 of the statutes, re-
latinf to mechanics liens on Personal property and enforce-
ment thereof. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION' 1. 289.41 (1) of the statutes is amended to read : 
289.41 (1) Every mechanic and every keeper of a garage or 

shop, and every employer of a mechanic who shall transport, 
make, alter, repair or do any work on personal property at the 
request of the owner or legal possessor thereof, shall have a 
lien thereon for his just and reasonable charges therefor, in-. 
chiding any parts, accessories, materials or supplies furnished 
in connection therewith and may retain possession of such 
property until such charges are paid. The lien given by this 
section for all such charges in excess of * * * $150 shall 
be subject to the lien of any chattel mortgage upon said prop-
erty, or the right of any person in whom title to said property 

reserved under a conditional sales contract, if the chattel 
mortgage or conditional sales contract was filed as required by 
law prior to the commencement of the work for which a lien 
IS claimed unless such work was done with the express consent 
of the holder of such mortgage or of such title under such con
ditional-sales contract. 

SECTION 2. 289.48 of the statutes is amended to read: 
289.48 (1) Every person given •a lien by sections * 	* 

289,43 to 289.47, except 289.43- (3), or as bailee for hire, carrier, 
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gun, pistol or other firearm at or towards another, except in 
self-defense, in defense of his property, to prevent a felony or 
in the lawful discharge of official duty, shall be * * * pun-
ished by imprisonment in the county jail not more than one 
year or by fine not exceeding $500. 

Approved June 14, 1947. 

No. 416, A.] 	 [Published June 19, 1947. 

CHAPTER 286. 

AN ACT to amend 49.18 (1) -  of the statutes, relating to the 
amount of aid to the blind. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

49.18 (1) of the statutes is amended to read: 
49.18 (1) Any needy person 18 years of age or more who is 

blind shall receive aid from the county of his residence as pro-
vided in this section. * * * The amount granted shall be 
determined on the basis of need taking into consideration all 
income and resources as well as Ordinary and special expenses 
incidental to blindness. The maximum aid per month shall not 
exceed twice the maximum, amount of federal reimbursement 
for such aid. 

Approved June 14, 1947. 

No. 549, A.] 	 [Published, June 19, 1947. 

CHAPTER 287. 

AN ACT relating to an emergency appropriation to the state 
department of public welfare for the fiscal year ending June 
30, 1947. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin; represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

There is appropriated from the general fund to the state 
department of public welfare, for the fiscal year ending June 
30, 1947, the sum of $193,000 to supplement the appropriation 
made by section 20.17 (2) of the statutes. 

Approved June 11, 1947. 


